

**BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021**

Acres								<u>Bid Totals</u>
162 <u>5-19</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 26,750.80
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Ash</u>	<u>Red Maple</u>	<u>Ash</u> <u>MBF</u>			
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	4668	4662	248	36			
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
54 <u>35-19</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 7,658.00
	Species	<u>Red Maple</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Red Maple</u> <u>MBF</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	860	650	14				
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
69 <u>26-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 15,676.00
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>			
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	532	950	1210	23			
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
158 <u>55-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 29,654.50
	Species	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Ash</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>	<u>Ash</u> <u>MBF</u>			
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3655	2544	109	67			
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
100 <u>57-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 6,537.00
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	2498	301					
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
198 <u>58-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 48,606.60
	Species	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Ash</u>	<u>White Spruce</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>	<u>Ash</u> <u>MBF</u>	
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3529	3079	1923	282	82	42	
	Bidder							
	Theodore Strzok Logging	\$4.00	\$7.00	\$1.00	\$1.30	\$100.00	\$100.00	
							\$ 50,358.60	
53 <u>61-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 5,149.80
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Jack Pine</u>	<u>Scrub Oak</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	872	131	26				
	Bidder							
	Potlatch	\$12.00	\$4.40	\$1.50			\$ 11,079.40	
	Kurilla	\$7.00	\$5.00	\$5.00			\$6,889.00	
153 <u>62-20</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 19,078.00
	Species	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Ash</u>	<u>Basswood</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>	<u>Ash</u> <u>MBF</u>	<u>Basswood</u> <u>MBF</u>
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3025	2112	211	210	52	38	14
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							

**BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021**

Acres							Bid Totals	
57	3-21						Minimum Bid: \$	19,465.20
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Basswood</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>	<u>Basswood</u> <u>MBF</u>		
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1423	1734	585	25	32		
	Bidder							
	Brian Olby Logging	\$8.50	\$6.00	\$3.00	\$80.00	\$50.00	\$ 28,673.50	
107	10-21						Minimum Bid: \$	55,036.00
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Red Maple</u>	<u>Basswood</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	5600	1637	444				
	Bidder							
	Kurilla Forest Products, LLC	\$13.00	\$13.00	\$8.00			\$ 97,633.00	
	Sappi North America	\$10.97	\$11.37	\$4.87			\$ 82,206.97	
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$8.60	\$4.50	\$2.00			\$ 56,414.50	
	Hecimovich Forest Product, LLC	\$12.00	\$8.00	\$4.00			\$ 82,072.00	
	Futurewood Corp	\$9.55	\$4.25	\$3.25			\$ 61,880.25	
128	11-21						Minimum Bid: \$	34,215.50
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Basswood</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3980	2101	496				
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
308	12-21						Minimum Bid: \$	1,056.80
	Species	<u>Tamarack</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Whole Tree Tons)	10568						
	Bidder							
	Priem's Forest products	\$0.12					\$ 1,268.16	
79	15-21						Minimum Bid: \$	34,774.00
	Species	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Red Oak</u> <u>MBF</u>			
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	2006	550	462	126			
	Bidder							
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$5.00	\$8.00	\$18.50	\$250.00	\$ 54,477.00		
	Hecimovich Forest Products	\$4.00	\$8.00	\$14.00	\$125.00	\$ 49,392.00		
	Ottawa Forest Products Inc	\$4.43	\$7.90	\$14.10	\$207.00	\$ 45,827.78		
	Futurewood Corp	\$4.25	\$7.25	\$14.55	\$250.00	\$ 50,735.00		
	Ashland Mat, LLC	\$3.00	\$7.00	\$13.00	\$151.00	\$ 34,900.00		
101	19-21						Minimum Bid: \$	28,415.50
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u> <u>MBF</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3532	1195	15				
	Bidder							
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$8.75	\$5.50	\$125.00			\$ 39,352.50	

**BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021**

Acres								Bid Totals
42 <u>22-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 12,332.10
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Jack Pine</u>	<u>Scrub Oak</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1075	360	356				
	Bidder							
	Sappi North America	\$17.11	\$8.55	\$5.25			\$ 23,340.25	
	Hershey Biomass	\$9.15	\$5.60	\$1.60			\$ 12,421.85	
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$14.50	\$7.00	\$2.00			\$ 18,819.50	
79 <u>25-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 32,235.00
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1842						
	Bidder							
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28						\$ 76,037.76
	Bell Timber	\$21.27						\$ 39,179.34
	Potlatch Deltic	\$30.32						\$ 55,849.44
	Theodore Strzok Logging	\$29.76						\$ 54,817.92
	Dane Amundson	\$24.00						\$ 44,208.00
	Granger	\$18.50						\$ 34,077.00
30 <u>26-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 2,254.50
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	501						
	Bidder							
	Kurilla Forest Products	\$7.00						\$ 3,507.00
82 <u>28-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 43,108.60
	Species	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Balsam Fir</u>	<u>Red Oak MBF</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd MBF</u>	
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3007	1766	918	88	110	11	
	Bidder							
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$5.50	\$7.00	\$9.00	\$1.00	\$280.00	\$200.00	\$ 70,250.50
	Hecimovich Forest Prodcuts	\$4.00	\$6.00	\$8.00	\$1.00	\$192.00	\$120.00	\$ 52,496.00
	Ottawa Forest Products	\$2.26	\$4.26	\$8.10	\$1.00	\$207.00	\$121.00	\$ 45,943.78
80 <u>29-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 32,643.20
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1616						
	Bidder							
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28						\$ 66,708.48
	Granger Logging	\$21.00						\$ 33,936.00
	Theodore Strzok Logging	\$31.61						\$ 51,081.76
	Dane Amundson	\$32.44						\$ 52,423.04
	Bell Timber	\$31.28						\$ 50,548.48
	Futurewood	\$28.55						\$ 46,136.80
	Ericson Logging	\$34.51						\$ 55,768.16
	Fornengo	\$34.00						\$ 54,944.00

**BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021**

Acres								Bid Totals	
66	30-21							Minimum Bid: \$	20,794.90
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Jack Pine</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1292	166	82					
	Bidder								
	Bell Timber	\$31.99	\$6.43	\$3.84				\$ 42,713.34	
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawill	\$30.00	\$6.40	\$3.06				\$ 40,073.32	
	Granger Logging	\$16.00	\$4.60	\$4.00				\$ 21,763.60	
28	31-21							Minimum Bid: \$	7,906.60
	Species	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>White Birch</u>	<u>Red Oak MBF</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	620	92	27					
	Bidder								
	Granger Logging	\$5.00	\$6.00	\$330.00				\$ 12,562.00	
	Hecimovich	\$4.00	\$6.00	\$200.00				\$ 8,432.00	
54	32-21							Minimum Bid: \$	9,811.00
	Species	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Red Oak MBF</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd MBF</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	654	295	35	7				
	Bidder								
	Granger Logging	\$3.50	\$7.75	\$320.00	\$200.00			\$ 17,175.25	
	Ashland Mat	\$2.00	\$5.00	\$176.00	\$130.00			\$ 9,853.00	
65	34-21							Minimum Bid: \$	33,727.10
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Basswood</u>	<u>Red Oak MBF</u>	<u>Basswood MBF</u>		
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	2280	829	690	423	73	13		
	Bidder								
	Sappi North America	\$13.47	\$11.67	\$4.37	\$4.87	\$297.00	\$127.00	\$ 68,793.34	
	Granger Logging	\$ 9.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 53,791.00	
	Brian Olby Logging	\$ 7.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 36,795.00	
	Theodore Strzok Logging	\$ 7.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 35,317.00	
	Hecimovich Forest Products	\$ 8.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 39,342.00	
14	36-21							Minimum Bid: \$	5,624.00
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Mx Hdwd</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	360	290	116					
	Bidder								
	Bell Timber Inc	\$12.17	\$23.40	\$4.07				\$ 11,639.32	
	Granger Logging, LLC	\$10.50	\$8.00	\$5.00				\$ 6,680.00	
125	37-21							Minimum Bid: \$	38,783.20
	Species	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Red Oak MBF</u>				
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	2474	1791	174	82				
	Bidder								
	Futurewood Corp	\$10.25	\$3.25	\$4.55	\$250.00			\$ 52,470.95	
	Granger Logging	\$8.00	\$3.00	\$6.00	\$290.00			\$ 49,989.00	

**BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021**

Acres								Bid Totals
60 <u>38-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 9,159.10
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1411	333					
	Bidder							
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$30.00	\$4.20					\$ 43,728.60
	Potlatch Deltic	\$20.00	\$4.20					\$ 29,618.60
	Granger Logging	\$8.00	\$6.00					\$ 13,286.00
	Kurilla Forest Products	\$15.00	\$5.00					\$ 22,830.00
70 <u>39-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 28,138.60
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1414						
	Bidder							
	Bell Timber	\$42.97					\$ 60,759.58	
	Granger Logging	\$24.00					\$ 33,936.00	
	Theodore Strzok	\$29.76					\$ 42,080.64	
	Stella-Jones	\$35.11					\$ 49,645.54	
	Beiwier Wisconsin Sawmill	\$40.00					\$ 56,560.00	
	Potlatch Deltic	\$36.25					\$ 51,257.50	
64 <u>40-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 14,454.00
	Species	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Red Oak</u>	<u>Aspen</u>	<u>Balsam Fir</u>	<u>Mixed Hdwd</u>	<u>Red Oak</u>	
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1136	711	440	323	23	28	
	Bidder							
	NO BIDS							
68 <u>41-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 34,020.00
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>						
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	1575						
	Bidder							
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28					\$ 65,016.00	
	Dane Amundson	\$28.00					\$ 44,100.00	
	Theodore Strzok	\$31.61					\$ 49,785.75	
	Ericson Logging	\$34.51					\$ 54,353.25	
	Fornengo Forest	\$33.20					\$ 52,290.00	
	Bell Timber	\$21.80					\$ 34,335.00	
154 <u>42-21</u>								Minimum Bid: \$ 84,861.80
	Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>Aspen</u>					
	Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3348	965					
	Bidder							
	Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28	\$20.89					\$ 158,364.29
	Fornengo Forest Products	\$33.20	\$33.20					\$ 143,191.60
	Theodore Strzok	\$31.61	\$33.00					\$ 137,675.28
	Dane Amundson	\$22.22	\$22.22					\$ 95,834.86
	Ericson Logging	\$34.51	\$21.74					\$ 136,518.58
	Bell Timber	\$22.55	\$15.22					\$ 90,184.70

BAYFIELD COUNTY FORESTRY AND PARKS DEPARTMENT
FALL 2021 TIMBER SALE BID RESULTS
NOVEMBER 8, 2021

Acres	<u>Bid Totals</u>
101 43-21	Minimum Bid: \$ 60,393.60

Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	
Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	2796	
Bidder		
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28	\$ 115,418.88
Ericson Logging	\$34.51	\$ 96,489.96
Bell Timber	\$22.55	\$ 63,049.80
Dane Amundson	\$22.22	\$ 62,127.12
Theodore Strzok	\$31.61	\$ 88,381.56
Fornengo	\$33.20	\$ 92,827.20

119 44-21	Minimum Bid: \$ 72,273.60
------------------	---------------------------

Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	
Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	3346	
Bidder		
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$41.28	\$ 138,122.88
Ericson Logging	\$34.51	\$ 115,470.46
Theodore Strzok	\$31.61	\$ 105,767.06
Dane Amundson	\$24.30	\$ 81,977.00
Bell Timber	\$21.70	\$ 72,608.20
Fornengo	\$33.20	\$ 111,087.20
Granger Logging	\$23.00	\$ 76,958.00

46 45-21	Minimum Bid: \$ 16,712.40
-----------------	---------------------------

Species	<u>Red Pine</u>	<u>White Pine</u>	
Estimated Volume (Roundwood Tons)	804	314	
Bidder			
Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill	\$30.00	\$13.00	\$ 28,202.00
Potlatch Deltic	\$30.09	\$12.00	\$ 27,960.36
Granger Logging	\$18.00	\$13.60	\$ 18,742.40
Bell Timber	\$27.66	\$13.33	\$ 26,424.26

Grand Total of Sales	\$ 1,337,652.58
Minimum Bid Total	\$ 891,307.00
Total Roundwood Tons Sold	77,668
Total Wholetree Tons Sold	10,568
Total MBF Sold	835

Acres Offered	2,808
Acres Sold	2,186
Acre Equivalent Sold Value	611.9179231
Total # of Bids	92
Total # of Bids Rejected	0
Contracts Awarded	25
Tracts Not Sold	8